Carrie F. Grabber, No. 902 Madison street, Brooklyn. 
Blanche 1.. Platt, No. 479 McDonough street, Brooklyn. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, June 2, 1908 

No. 409 

No. 410. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the suns of four 
million six hundred and seven thousand and seventy-five dollars ($4,607,075), 
to provide means for the construction and improvement of public school 
buildings and additions thereto. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: 
Section I. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the fol-

[...]

award (and interest thereon), costs, charges and expenses, including expert witnesses 
and searches, as confirmed by the Court, in the proceeding for the acquisition of the 
before mentioned property as a site for school purposes; requisition for said sum 
being hereby made upon the Comptroller. 

Appropriating the sum of seven thousand eight hundred and thirty-four dollars 
and sixteen cents ($7,834.16) from the proceeds of Corporate Stock, to be issued 
by the Comptroller pursuant to sections 47 and 169 of the revised Charter, application 
for the issue of which is hereby made; said sum to be applied to the payment of 
bills for costs, charges and expenses, as confirmed by the Court, in the proceedings

[...]

(For extending a 2-i1:ch galvanized wrought iron pipe, etc.) 

—and 

Whereas, The Actit.g Superintendent of School Buildings reports that these esti-
mates are reasonable and that the work is necessary ; therefore be it 

Resolved, That the sum of five hundred and eighty-seven dollars ($587) be and 
the same is hereby appropriated from the proceeds of Corporate Stock to be issued by 
the Comptroller, pursuant to sections 47 and 169 of the Revised Charter, application 
for the issue of which is hereby made, said amount to be applied in full payment for

[...]

in General Fund Bonds of The City of New York, bearing a 3 per cent. interest and 
maturing November r, 1930, interest payable semi-annually on May t and November t 
for account of the Sinking Fund of The City of New York for the Redemption of 
the City Debt, the stun of fourteen million five hundred thousand dollars 
($14,500,000I out of the revenues or income of the said Sinking Fund of 'I- he City of 
New York for the Redemption of the City Debt for the year tgati in escev of the 
income and accumulation thereof derived from the assets held by saki Sinking Fund 
on January 1, 1903 (less the amount of bonds and stock payable from said Sinking